Currency

Amount in
 ` Lakhs

Receivables USD  69,201.00  56.11
EURO  8,102.00  6.95

 77,303.00 63.06
B. Outstanding as at March 31, 2022

Particulars Currency
 Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
 ` Lakhs

Receivables USD  77,207.64  62.65
EURO  4,750.00  3.97

 81,957.64  66.62

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis:
The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies of USD, EUR
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the
relevant foreign currencies 5% is the rate used in order to determine the sensitivity analysis considering the
past trends and expectation of the management for changes in the foreign currency exchange rate. The
sensitivity analysis includes the outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profi t or equity where the INR Strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening
of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profi t or equity and
balance below would be negative..

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

(i) Impact of USD
Increase by 5%  2.81  3.13
Decrease by 5%  (2.81)  (3.13)

(ii) Impact of EURO
Increase by 5%  0.35  0.20
Decrease by 5%  (0.35)  (0.20)

Note:  This is mainly attributable to the exposure of outstanding receivables in the above mentioned currencies
at the end of the reporting period.

Parry Agro Industries Limited | 89

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts are in ` Lakh unless otherwise stated
Note 24.11 : Financial Instruments and Related Disclosures (Contd)

Interest Rate Risk Management:
The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as the Company borrows funds from the market based on market
determined interest rates, based on need. The interest rate risk is managed by the Company in accordance